

13-1837-cr(L)

13-1917-cr(con)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

JON HORVATH, DANNY KUO, HYUNG G. LIM, MICHAEL STEINBERG,

Defendants,

TODD NEWMAN, ANTHONY CHIASSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
TODD NEWMAN

STEPHEN FISHBEIN, ESQ.
JOHN A. NATHANSON, ESQ.
JASON M. SWERGOLD, ESQ.
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 848-4000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Todd Newman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Newman’s Background as a Portfolio Manager.....	6
B. Overview of the Government’s Insider Trading Allegations	6
C. The Trading in Dell.....	9
1. Ray’s relationship with Goyal	10
2. Ray’s conversations with Goyal.....	11
3. Newman’s Trading in Dell	15
4. Dell’s leaks of quarterly financial results.....	17
5. Diamondback’s payments to Ruchi Goyal.....	20
D. The Trading in NVIDIA Corp.	22
E. The Jury Instruction on <i>Mens Rea</i>	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE JURY SHOULD HAVE BEEN INSTRUCTED THAT KNOWLEDGE OF A PERSONAL BENEFIT WAS REQUIRED...	30
A. The Personal Benefit Requirement	30

B.	Criminal Tippee Liability Requires Knowledge of a Personal Benefit to the Insider	33
C.	A Judgment of Acquittal Is Warranted Because the Government’s Proof Was Insufficient Under the Correct Legal Standard	40
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CHARGED THE JURY REGARDING CONSCIOUS AVOIDANCE AND THE DEFINITION OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.....	42
A.	Conscious Avoidance.....	42
B.	Confidential Information	45
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROOF WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THE CHARGED OFFENSES ...	47
A.	Intentional Breach of Duty.....	47
B.	Personal Benefit	49
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S PROOF AS TO THE MAY DELL TRADES IMPERMISSIBLY VARIED FROM THE CHARGES IN THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT.....	52
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	33, 34
<i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	32
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	46
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	1, 31
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giraldo v. Kessler</i> , 694 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	43, 44
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	36
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	34
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	34
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	32
<i>SEC v. Anton</i> , No. 06-2274, 2009 WL 1109324 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2009)	32, 49
<i>SEC v. Aragon Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	49

SEC v. Lyon,
605 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)38

SEC v. Maxwell,
341 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2004)..... 33, 49

SEC v. Obus,
No. 06 CIV 3150, 2010 WL 3703846 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2010)38

SEC v. Obus,
693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012) *passim*

SEC v. Rorech,
720 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)33

SEC v. Rosenthal,
650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011)49

SEC v. Switzer,
590 F. Supp. 756 (W.D. Okla. 1984)33

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994) 26, 34, 39

State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.,
592 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 27, 36, 37

United States v. Applins,
637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)30

United States v. Cassese,
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)35

United States v. D'Amelio,
683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012)30

United States v. Davidoff,
845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)36

United States v. Desposito,
704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013)30

United States v. Dupre,
462 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006)54

United States v. Evans,
486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2007)33

United States v. Ferrarini,
219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000) 42, 43, 44

United States v. Goffer,
No. 11-3591-cr, 2013 WL 3285115 (2d Cir. July 1, 2013)..... 37, 38, 43

United States v. Griffith,
284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)35

United States v. Helmsley,
941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991) 53, 54

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)35

United States v. King,
345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003)35

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)39

United States v. Libera,
989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993)38

United States v. Mahaffy,
693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) *passim*

United States v. McDermott,
245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)53

United States v. Moore,
639 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 2011)54

United States v. Peltz,
433 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1970)35

United States v. Rajaratnam,
802 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 26, 27, 36, 37

United States v. Ramirez,
482 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1973)54

United States v. Rodriguez,
983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993)43

United States v. Santoro,
647 F. Supp. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....36

United States v. Santos,
449 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2006)40

United States v. Svoboda,
347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003) 43, 44

United States v. Wallace,
59 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 1995)53

United States v. Whitman,
904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) *passim*

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
513 U.S. 64 (1994) 34, 39

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a).....35

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)32

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)5

18 U.S.C. § 32313

28 U.S.C. § 12913

SEC Rule 10b-532

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)30
